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Importation of hunter-harvested deer and elk carcasses into Illinois is prohibited except for:

a)	deboned meat, antlers, antlers attached to skull caps, hides, upper canine teeth (also known as "buglers", "whistlers", or "ivories").  Skull caps shall be cleaned of all brain and muscle tissue;

b)	finished taxidermist mounts;

c)	carcasses or parts of carcasses with the spinal column or head attached may be transported into the State only if they are submitted to a licensed meat processor or a licensed taxidermist for processing within 72 hours after entry; licensed meat processors and taxidermists shall dispose of inedible tissue not exempted in subsection (a) in a properly permitted landfill or with a renderer; 

d)	tissues can be imported into the State for use by a diagnostic or research laboratory; and

e)	carcasses or parts of carcasses may be transported into the State to a properly permitted facility, to be disposed of, as long as the transportation and disposal complies with all applicable Illinois and federal laws and regulations. Carcasses or parts of carcasses to be disposed of must be frozen when transported and stored.

AGENCY NOTE:  Nothing in this Part shall prevent renderers regulated under the Illinois Dead Animal Disposal Act [225 ILCS 610] with Class A or B licenses from transporting cervid carcasses or parts into the State for the purpose of rendering.

(Source:  Amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 18793, effective December 4, 2003)
